If no bids are received in response to the notice inviting bids, the 
City Council may proceed to purchase the supplies or services without further 
competitive bidding. 

Exceptions to the Seal Bids/Formal Bidding Procedure. A contract for the 
purchase of supplies or services involving a cost of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) or more may be awarded by the City Council without competitive 
bidding in each of the following cases: 

i. Where the City Council determines that the immediate preservation of 
the public peace, health or safety requires the purchase to be made 
without competitive bids;